

23-1162

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

National Association for Gun Rights, Toni Theresa Spera
Flanigan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Patricia Brought,
Plaintiff,

v.

Ned Lamont, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of
Connecticut, Patrick J. Griffin, in his official capacity as the Chief
States Attorney of the State of Connecticut, Sharmese L. Walcott,
in her official capacity as the States's Attorney, Hartford Judicial
District,

Defendants-Appellees,

David R. Shannon, in his official capacity as the State's Attorney,
Lichfield Judicial District,
Defendant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (New Haven), No. 22-cv-1118**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,
TONI THERESA SPERA FLANIGAN**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
Arrington Law Firm
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
(303) 205-7870
barry@arringtonpc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge is Controlled by <i>Antonyuk</i>	1
II. Plaintiffs Should Prevail on the Merits	6
A. Connecticut’s Ban of the Most Popular Rifle in America is Plainly Unconstitutional.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Regarding Common Use is Uncontested	9
C. The State Admits the Banned Weapons Are Predominantly Used for Lawful Purposes.....	11
D. The State Misconstrues <i>Heller’s</i> Discussion of Functionality	13
E. The “Common Use” Test is Not Circular	15
F. 150,000,000 is Not a Small Number	16
G. <i>Heller</i> Specifically Considered and Rejected the State’s “Use in Crime” Argument.....	17
H. The State Has Flipped the <i>Heller</i> Script.....	18
I. The State Expressly Invites the Court to Engage in Prohibited Interest-Balancing.....	20
J. Plaintiffs’ “Weapons Used by the Military” Argument is Not Contradictory	22
K. Justice Alito did not “Insinuate” Anything.....	23
L. Civilians Do Not Own 741,000 Machine Guns	24

M.	The State Confuses Text and History	25
N.	The State Has No Answer Regarding its Hand-gun Ban	26
O.	Professor Baron’s Argument is Just Silly	27
P.	Magazines Do Not Change Status from “Arm” to “Non-Arm” as Their Capacity Increases	28
Q.	This is a Straightforward Arms Ban Case.....	29
R.	<i>Heller</i> Rejected Arguments Based on Differences in the Degree and Kind of Urban Firearms Violence	30
S.	<i>Antonyuk</i> Did Not Hold that Later History Can Contradict Earlier History	32
T.	None of the Regulations Listed by the State Are Analogous to its Ban on Arms in Common Use.....	33
U.	The State Has No Answer to Plaintiffs’ Militia Argument.....	35
V.	The State Would Rather Point to Laws From 1989 Instead of 1791	35
III.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs.....	35
IV.	Conclusion.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 5, 26, 27, 32
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	1
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023).....	36
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	6, 7, 16, 23
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	9
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6-8, 10, 13-17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26-35
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023).....	29
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 2
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	13

Heller v. D.C.,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18, 19

Hollis v. Lynch,
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 25

Miller v. Bonta,
2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023).....11, 12, 21, 34

NAGR v. Polis,
24-cv-1, District of Colorado..... 33

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 8, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27-33, 35

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....9, 10, 11, 21, 22

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 1

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a..... 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c 3, 26

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202w 4

Other Authorities

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Crime Data Explorer*,
<https://bit.ly/49Kj78o>..... 12, 18

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015) 6

Mark W. Smith, *What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases-Again*, 2023 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 41 (2023) 7, 20, 30

E. Gregory Wallace, “Assault Weapon” Myths, 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 193 (2018) 23

I. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge is Controlled by *Antonyuk*

The State argues that it can insulate even the most wildly unconstitutional firearms ban from a facial challenge by the simple expedient of adding even a single unprotected arm to the list of protected arms banned by the statute. Ans. 3. As argued in the Opening Brief, this is not the law. Op.Br. 63-65. The normal rule in facial challenges is that a statute may “be declared invalid to the extent that it reaches too far, but otherwise left intact.” *Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*, 546 U.S. 320, 329 (2006) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). Thus, the rule in *United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987), applies on a section-by-section basis, and a plaintiff need not show that every section of a multifaceted statute is invalid in all its applications. When a statute contains both unobjectionable provisions and unconstitutional provisions, a reviewing court may maintain the statute in so far as it is valid. *Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*, 498 F.3d 1031, 1049 (9th Cir. 2007) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). In other words, some of
